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The City of Hardin is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 
 

Council Meeting 
of Tuesday, September 16, 2025

Held by virtual meeting and the Public is invited to attend in person. 
Topics:  

City of Hardin Council Meeting – 9/16/2025    6:30 p.m. 
 

Start Time:  6:30p.m. Mountain Time 
The meeting will open at 6:15 p.m. 

If you will be logging into the Council meeting by: 
    Computer: Please identify yourself by submitting your first and last name by using the “Chat” function. 

       Phone:  Please identify yourself by stating your First and Last Name. 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9897104479?omn=88222211362 

Meeting ID: 989 710 4479 
 

One tap mobile 

+17193594580,,9897104479# US

+12532050468,,9897104479# US 
Dial by your location 

• +1 719 359 4580 US
• +1 253 205 0468 US

• +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
• +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

• +1 669 444 9171 US
• +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)

• +1 309 205 3325 US
• +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

• +1 360 209 5623 US
• +1 386 347 5053 US
• +1 507 473 4847 US
• +1 564 217 2000 US

• +1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
• +1 646 931 3860 US
• +1 689 278 1000 US

• +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
• +1 305 224 1968 US 

Meeting ID: 989 710 4479 

Meetings are Audio Recorded ONLY 
Montana Legislature House Bill 890 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9897104479?omn=88222211362
tel:+17193594580,,9897104479
tel:+12532050468,,9897104479
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STEWART CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION – STAFF REPORT 

Date:  July 28, 2025 

To:  Hardin City/County Planning Board Members  

From:  Forrest J. Mandeville, AICP – Planning Consultant 

RE:  Douglas and Florence Stewart – Conditional Use Permit for Pole Barn in R1 Zone 

Required Planning Board Action: Review, receive public comment at a public hearing, and make a 

recommendation to the City Council. 

Recommendation: Approval  

Recommended Motion: Having reviewed and considered the application materials, project 

memorandum, public comments and all of the information presented, I hereby move to recommend 

approval of the Stewart Conditional Use Permit, with the findings included in the project memorandum. 

 

Project/Application Summary: 

 

Douglas and Florence Stewart have submitted a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) application to allow for 

a pole barn for cold storage on property in the Residential Single-Family (R1) zoning district. The 

proposal is to construct a 54’x28’ pole barn for storage. Pole barns are not specifically an allowed use 

in the R1 zone, but similar uses are allowed as conditional uses.  

 

The property is located on the west end of Watson Drive. It is legally described as a 60’x’330’ Tract in 

the NE4SE4 of Section 14, T 1 S, R 33 E. The property is addressed as 7 Watson Drive.  

 

Required Board Action: 

 

Under the Hardin Zoning Ordinance, the City/County Planning Board, acting in its capacity as the 

Zoning Commission, shall conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation to the Common 

Council (City Council). The Common Council, after receiving the Board’s recommendation, shall decide 

on the CUP application and notify the Board and the applicant in writing.  

 

Findings of Fact: (Section references are to the Hardin Zoning Ordinance unless otherwise noted) 

 

The Hardin Zoning Ordinance, Section 11-1-2-3(C), allows the R1 district to include “other uses similar 

in nature to those listed herein and reviewed as a conditional use. The R1 district “provides for 

neighborhoods of single-family dwelling units occupying a single structure on individual lots. The 

population herein is characterized by a degree of high mobility and the use of an automobile for 

almost every trip” (Section 11-1-2-2). Allowable uses in the R1 district include “Public parks, public 

libraries, public schools, and public community buildings” (Section 11-1-2-3(C)). 
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Subject Property (Blue Outline) and Surrounding Zoning 

 

 
Subject Property (Blue) and Vicinity 
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The site appears to meet the requirements of the Hardin Zoning Ordinance. A minimum front yard of 

20-feet, is required. Side yards must be a minimum of 5 feet, and rear yards must be at least 20 feet. 

These setbacks all appear to be met based on the site plan.  

 

Private garages are limited to 1,100 square feet (section 11-1-8-2), which is less than the proposed 

1,512 square feet. However, as noted, the proposed use of a dry storage pole barn is not a garage, 

and similar uses to what is allowed may be considered through the conditional use process. 

 

 
Site Plan 
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The Hardin Zoning Ordinance, Section 11-1-11-2, requires that no structure or land use may be used 

for any purpose other than those allowed within a zoning district as specified in the zoning ordinance 

unless a conditional land use permit therefor has been provided. The zoning commission may require 

any information that will allow the decision makers to comprehensively evaluate and decide on 

applications for conditional uses brought before them. The zoning commission may recommend, and 

the city can require, after consideration of the application for conditional use, those conditions under 

which such land use may be allowed, to include, but not be necessarily limited to, the following: 

 

A. Adequate street capacity serving proposed use and site ingress and egress with concern for 

vehicular and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and emergency access as 

reviewed and approved by the city superintendent of public works. Watson Drive provides access to 

the property. It is unlikely a pole barn will generate enough traffic to cause concerns.  

B. Adequate off street parking and loading with attention to vehicular and pedestrian safety, 

and traffic flow. Adequate parking appears to be available on site. 

C. Conditions that control, specify, or plan for the generation of odors, noise, hours of 

operation, signage, or impact on natural systems. The addition of a pole barn is not expected to 

result in unusual odors, noise, signage, or other factors that are expected to be generated that 

would require special mitigation.  

D. Adequate landscaping, screening, and buffering. Section 11-1-8-5(B) does not require 

additional landscaping for existing site development unless there are associated building additions 

in excess of 25%. The neighboring property to the east is also owned by the applicant. 

E. Compatibility with adjacent and neighborhood land uses and Hardin's GMP. The subject 

property is in a residential/agricultural area. Land to the east and west is zoned R1; land to the 

north is zoned I1. The property is bordered by the Two Leggins Canal on the west and north. The 

proposed use appears compatible with surrounding uses and the Growth Policy. The Public Works 

Director has not indicated any concerns. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

The zoning commission may recommend conditions based on the criteria outlined above. Any 
recommendation of the Planning Board is subject to a final decision by the Common Council (City 
Council). 
 
 



































 
 

1 M&R Developing LLC Variance  
 

M&R DEVELOPING LLC VARIANCE REQUEST – STAFF REPORT 

Date:  July 28, 2025 

To:  Hardin City/County Planning Board Members  

From:  Forrest J. Mandeville, AICP – Planning Consultant 

RE:  M&R Developing LLC Variance Application 

Required Planning Board Action: Review, receive public comment at a public hearing, and make a 

recommendation to the City Council. 

 

 

Project/Application Summary: 

 

Michael Ebert, representing M&R Developing, LLC, has applied for a variance for property on the 

southern side of Hardin, on the corner of 1st Street South and West Railway Street. The request, if 

approved, would allow required building setbacks to be reduced. The property is legally described as a 

Metes and Bounds description of a 7001 square foot property being 160.49’ x 107.99’ x 193.42’, in the 

Southwest Addition, in Section 23, Township 1 South, Range 33 East.  

 

The subject property is owned by the applicants. The property is currently addressed as 506 W 

Railroad (Railway) Street, but the application indicates the new home would have access from 1st 

Street South, likely necessitating an address change.  

 

The property is zoned R1 single family residential. The variance would allow the construction of a new 

home on the property with a front setback of seven feet instead of the required 10 feet, a rear 

setback of 12 feet instead of 20 feet, and a side setback of four feet instead of five feet.  

 

Required Board Action: 

 

The City/County Planning Board is tasked with conducting a duly advertised public hearing,  

considering the application, and making a recommendation to the City Council (Common Council).  

 

The City Council, after receiving the Board’s recommendation, shall make a final decision on the 

application. The City will send a notice of its decision to the applicant and the Planning Board. 
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Subject Property (Blue Outline) 

 
Subject Property (Blue) and Vicinity 

 

 

 

 



 
 

3 M&R Developing LLC Variance  
 

Findings of Fact: (Section references are to the Hardin City Code unless otherwise noted) 

 

The Hardin Zoning Ordinance, Section 11-1-9-3, requires variance requests to provide (1) Proof that 

the particular property in question is being denied a right under this chapter that is being enjoyed by 

other properties in the same area and zone, and (2) Proof that a variance grant will not be extending a 

special privilege to the subject property or cause what would in fact result in a change of land use not 

allowed in this chapter. 

 

The subject property is currently zoned R1 single-family. This district “provides for neighborhoods of 

single-family dwelling units occupying a single structure on individual lots. The population herein is 

characterized by a degree of high mobility and the use of an automobile for almost every trip” 

(Section 11-1-2-2). Allowable uses in the R1 district include “Public parks, public libraries, public 

schools, and public community buildings” (Section 11-1-2-3(C)).  

 

Section 11-1-6-2 of the Hardin Zoning Ordinance requires that where the building will front on a side 

street (not parallel to an alley), that a front yard shall be at least 10 feet in depth. This section also 

requires that the rear yard not be less than 20 feet where the rear coincides with an alley and 

otherwise may be up to ½ the building height. Finally, this section requires side yards of at least 5 feet, 

and not less than ½ the height of the building. 

 

The application indicates that granting the variance will allow for the development of a 1750 square-

foot single-family home with four bedrooms, 2.5 bathrooms, and a 1.5-car garage. The height would 

be 24 feet. 

 

The odd shape of the lot certainly makes development difficult given the setback requirements, and it 

is likely that any development on the property would need to seek a variance from the setback 

requirements. A smaller home may be possible, of course, and would allow for larger setbacks, though 

as noted, variances may still be required. 

 

The request does not appear to conflict with the 2009 Hardin Growth Management Plan or the 2021 

Growth Policy and Downtown Revitalization Plan 
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Site Plan 

 

 
 

Proposed Home 



 
 

5 M&R Developing LLC Variance  
 

Recommendation: 

 

Any recommendation by the Planning Board should be based on findings indicating that the property 
is being denied a right that is being enjoyed by other properties in the R1 district, and that the 
granting of the variance is not an extension of a special privilege. An inability to make findings that 
support those two criteria would be grounds for a recommendation of denial.  
 
Any recommendation of the Planning Board is subject to a final decision by the Common Council. 





















ACCRUED INTEREST

Fiscal Year
Scheduled 

Interest
Actual Interest 

Payments Made
Accumulated 

Accrued Interest
2015           653,750            (653,750)                         -   
2016        1,307,500            (777,064)               530,436 
2017 1,307,500      (871,559)          966,377              
2018 1,307,500      (312,627)          1,961,250           
2019 1,307,500      (394,606)          2,874,144           
2020 1,307,500      (1,135,803)       3,045,841           
2021 1,307,500      (430,842)          3,922,499           
2022 1,307,500      (653,750)          4,576,249           
2023 1,307,500      (629,102)          5,254,647           
2024 1,307,500      (707,929)          5,854,218           
2025 1,307,500      (1,550,000)       5,611,718           

Fiscal Year Principal Interest
2025 8,800,000$       5,611,718$         
2026 1,210,000         1,307,500           
2027 1,285,000         1,307,500           
2028 1,365,000         1,307,500           
2029 1,450,000         1,307,500           
2030-2032 6,810,000         3,268,750           
Totals 20,920,000$     14,110,468$       

TIF District Bonds Scheduled Amortization Schedule: Principal and interest payments are illustrated as follows 
assuming that the full amount of interest due continues to not be paid on time:

In September 2006, the City issued $12,600,953 of revenue bonds, with an interest accretion phase of $8,319,047 for total bond 
principal of $20,920,000, to finance all or a portion of the costs of construction and installation of certain industrial infrastructure 
projects in relation to Rocky Mountain Power Inc. that operate a 116MW coal-fired electric generation station and related facilities. 
The City was required to begin making scheduled principal and interest payments on March 1, 2015. The bonds are secured by a 
lien on the Tax Increment Financing District (TIFD). The City has not received sufficient revenues to pay the full amount of interest 
as it comes due, nor any of the principal amounts. The TIFD revenue bonds are considered to be in default because the principal and 
full interest payments have not been paid as scheduled.

Tax Increment Financing District (TIFD) Bond Default: In 2013, the parent company of Rocky Mountain Power, Inc. and its 
affiliates filed for bankruptcy. As a result of the bankruptcy the market value and resulting taxable value of the power plant dropped 
significantly. The remaining taxable values of property within the Tax Increment Financing District (TIFD) are insufficient to allow 
the Schools, County and City to assess sufficient taxes in incremental taxes to meet the debt obligation of the TIFD bonds.

Because the full amount of interest was only paid for the first interest payment, the interest amount due is $653,750 semi-annually 
or $1,307,500 annually. When the full interest payment is not made, the next scheduled interest payment becomes the same as the 
last full amount paid. Therefore, the annual interest amount due remains at the most recent scheduled interest payment that was paid 
on time. A schedule of interest payments and accumulated accrued interest is as follows:

CITY OF HARDIN, MONTANA
TAX INCREMENT FINANCE DISTRICT

Annual Report for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2025

The Tax Increment Finance District (TIFD) was created to develop an Industrial Park and provide funds to finish the Industrial Park 
Infrastructure.
The Hardin Industrial Infrastructure District is a Tax Increments Financing (TIF) District. The largest entity in the District is Rocky 
Mountain Power, Inc. Under MCA 15-24-3001 Rocky Mountain Power, Inc. was exempt from property taxes until January of 2015. 
In April 2012, Rocky Mountain Power, Inc. filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy (reorganization).



EXPENDITURES FOR FY 2025

490200  Revenue Bonds FY25 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Remaining
620 Interest 1,550,000.00      1,550,000.00    -                   
630 Paying Agent Fees 8,404.00             15,500.00         7,096.00          

Totals 1,558,404.00      1,565,500.00    7,096.00          

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE

3. The City also has to provide notice of any of the following events with respect to the Series 2006 Bonds, if material:

Fiscal Base Taxable Incremental Current Taxable
Year Value Value Value
2015 465,144         465,144              
2016 465,144         1,168,223         1,633,367           
2017 465,144         1,481,624         1,946,768           
2018 465,144         1,311,146         1,776,290           
2019 465,144         1,341,444         1,806,588           
2020 465,144         653,092            1,118,236           
2021 465,144         527,425            992,569              
2022 465,144         423,007            888,151              
2023 465,144         1,396,908         1,862,052           
2024 465,144         1,227,889         1,693,033           
2025 465,144         1,491,613         1,956,757           
2026 465,144         1,304,431         1,769,575           

2. May provide Annual Financial Information by specific reference to other documents and information. The other information 
would include information reports and official statements relating to other debt issuances of the City.

1. Annual Financial Information to each Repository and the Underwriters on or before the first report date after the end of the 
relevant fiscal year of the City and on or before each Report Date thereafter while the bonds are outstanding. Audited financial 
statements should be submitted at the same time, however, if they cannot be submitted at the same time, they should be provided 
within 30 days of being provided to the City. 

To comply with continuing disclosure requirements provided in the official statement of the bond issuance, paragraph (b)(5) of Rule 
15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Exchange Act, the City is required to provide annual reports of 
specified information and notice of occurrence of certain events, if material. The list of information to be disclosed is as follows: 

All expenditures for Fiscal Year 2025 were related to interest payments for the Revenue Bond or related service fees.

c. unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties
d. unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties
e. substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform
f. adverse tax opinions

a. principal and interest payment delinquencies
b. non-payment related defaults








